On April 28, 2004, Talyi was sentenced to 
five months in prison, five months of home 
confinement, and one year of supervised 
release for the two felony convictions. See 
Exhibit 3, Talyi Judgment Commitment 
Order, dated April 29, 2004. Talyi was also 
ordered to pay a twenty-five thousand dollar 
($25,000) criminal fine and a two hundred 
dollar ($200) special asssessment. See id. 
Talyi has a projected release date from 
federal prison on December 1, 2004, at which 
time he will begin his five month term of 
home confinement.

Talyi’s plea agreement stated that Talyi 
agreed to settle the BIS administrative case 
by paying a seventy-five thousand dollar 
($75,000) civil penalty and accepting a ten 
(10) year denial of exporting privileges. See 
Exhibit 2, Talyi Plea Agreement, dated 
January 29, 2004. The plea agreement also 
states that a copy of the settlement agreement 
for BIS’s administrative case was attached

[...]

Administrative Case Against Talyi 

On March 2, 2004, about six weeks prior 
to Talyi’s criminal sentencing, BIS sent 
settlement documents to Talyi’s counsel for 
the administrative case. Those settlement 
documents contained the agreement that 
Talyi would pay a seventy-five thousand 
dollar ($75,000) civil penalty and receive a 
ten (1) year denial of his export privileges for 
the eleven (11) charges contained in the 
proposed charging letter. However, Talyi 
refused to sign the settlement agreement and 
Talyi’s counsel ignored repeated attempts by

[...]

See 15 CFR 764.3 (2004). 

BIS requests that I recommend to the 
Under Secretary of Commerce for Industry 
and Security (‘‘Under Secretary’’) 6 that 
Talyi’s export privileges under the 
Regulations be denied for twenty (20) years 
and that Talyi be ordered to pay a one 
hundred twenty-one thousand dollar 
($121,000) civil penalty to the Department of 
Commerce, the maximum civil penalty 
allowable based on the charges in the 
charging letter. See Bureau of Industry and 
Security’s Motion for Default Order, at 7–9. 
I agree with BIS, in that Talyi has exhibited

[...]

See In the Matter of Jerry 
Vernon Ford. 67 FR 7352 (Tuesday, February 
19, 2002) (settlement agreement for a twenty-
five (25) year denial); and In the Matter of 
Thane-Coat, Inc., 67 FR 7351 (Tuesday, 
February 19, 2002) (settlement agreement for 
a civil penalty of one million, one hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($1,120,000) (five 
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($520,000) 
suspended for two years and a twenty-five 
(25) year denial).

[Portions Redacted] 

Accordingly, I am referring this 
Recommended Decision and Order to the 
Under Secretary for review and final action 
for the agency, without further notice to the